racketeering, forty-nine (49) counts of grand theft, fifty-eight (58) counts of sale of unregistered 

securities, sixty counts (60) of sale of securities by an unregistered dealer, and sixty-one (61) 

counts of securities fraud. Specifically, as to Count One Hundred and Twenty-Three (123) Sale of 

Securities by an Unregistered Dealer, Count One Hundred and Twenty-Four (124) Sale of 

Unregistered Securities, Count One Hundred and Twenty-Five (125) Securities Fraud, and Count 

One Hundred Twenty-Six (126) Grand Theft, the State alleged these offenses occurred between

the “6th day of December. 1993. and the 13th day of April. 1994”. See (Exhibit 2 - Second

Amended Charging Information)(emphasis added). None of the remaining counts for which the 

jury found the Defendant guilty were alleged to have occurred after the 6th dav of December.